operating margin levers that could benefit Idea (among the listed peers) on the back of structural
improvement in the sector (price stability and reduction in churn rate).

Risks to central scenario
The key risks to our target price and rating:

 Higher-than-expected impact from one-time spectrum fees and spectrum renewal charges

 Lower-than-expected tariffs

 Lower-than-expected minute market share performance

 Higher-than-expected competitive intensity leading to higher marketing and subscriber
acquisition costs

Versus consensus

EPS (Rs) RBS Cons % diff
2012F 2.7 2.5 6%
2013F 5.4 4.4 21%
2014F 7.6 6.9 10%

Source: Bloomberg, RBS forecasts

Key events

Date Event
Oct-Nov,
2011

2Q FY12 results
release

Oct-Nov,
2011

National Telecom Policy-
2011  to be introduced

Source: Company data, Industry

Forced ranking*

Company Rec Upside /
Downside

Bharti Buy 26%
Idea Buy 23%
China Mobile Buy 14%
RCom Hold -7%

* by difference to target price as at time of
publication. Recommendations may lie
outside the structure outlined in the
disclosure page.
Source: RBS forecasts

 Idea Cellular | The Basics | 3 October 2011

3

Key assumptions and sensitivities

Table 1 : Key assumptions

 FY12F FY13F FY14F
Minute market share (%) 13.3  13.9 14.3
Minutes (bn) 466 563 639
Blended RPM (p/min) 42.3  43.2 42.8
Voice RPM (p/min) 36.6  36.6 35.8
3G subs (m) 4 7 9
Non-voice revenue (%) 13.6  15.4 16.3
Churn rate (%) 8.8  7.8 5.4
Capex intensity (% of revenue) 21.8  17.7 14.8

Source: RBS forecasts

Table 2 : Sensitivity analysis

 Change Target price Change in TP EBITDA Change in EBITDA
Rs/sh  Rs bn

Base case 121  81.2
Change in Voice RPM  +2.5% 132 9% 85.9 6%
 -2.5% 109 -9% 76.4 -6%

Change in ARPU +2.5% 134 11% 86.5 7%
 -2.5% 107 -11% 75.8 -7%

Change in Churn rate  -25% 125 4% 82.8 2%
 +25% 116 -4% 79.5 -2%

Source: RBS forecasts

Table 3 : Our forecasts are higher than consensus estimates

Rsm FY12F FY13F FY14F
RBS Consensus Difference (%) RBS Consensus Difference (%) RBS Consensus Difference (%)

Revenue 197,447 192,938 2.3 243,333 228,536 6.5 273,609 262,674 4.2
EBITDA 50,902 50,634 0.5 70,266 63,379 10.9 81,173 76,231 6.5
PAT 8,863 8,326 6.4 17,767 14,691 20.9 25,177 22,768 10.6

Source: Bloomberg, RBS forecasts

Idea Cellular | Investment View | 3 October 2011

4

Revenue growth momentum to improve…

We believe Idea’s revenue growth momentum will improve given our expectation of price
stability in the industry. We expect Idea to gain higher incremental minute market share,
leading to a 200bp improvement in its minute market share to 14.3% by FY14.

…led by price stability and minute market share expansion
We expect Idea’s revenue to grow at about a 21% CAGR over FY11-14 led by: 1) a minute CAGR
of about 21% over FY11-14 to 639bn minutes; 2) stable revenue per minute (RPM) of 43.1p in